505411576 04/04/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5458366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION	03/29/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOUND VIEW INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	2001 ROUTE 46, WATERVIEW PLAZA	
Internal Address:	SUITE 310	
City:	PARSIPPANY	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07054	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7627871
Patent Number:	7509630

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pto@bciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BOTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP Address Line 1: 430 MOUNTAIN AVENUE, SUITE 401 Address Line 4: NEW PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07974

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SVI 9.0-002 (811)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AVA MARIE FELA
SIGNATURE:	/Ava Marie Fela/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Nokia SVI#page1.tif source=Assignment_Nokia_SVI#page2.tif source=Assignment_ Nokia_SVI#page3.tif source=Assignment_Nokia_SVI#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048795 FRAME: 0383** 505411576

EXHIBIT B2

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Nokia of America Corporation ("NOKIA"), a Delaware corporation, with offices located at 600 Mountain Avenue, Murray Hill, New Jersey 07974, is the owner of record of the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

WHEREAS, SOUND VIEW INNOVATIONS, LLC ("SOUND VIEW"), a Delaware limited liability company, having offices at 2001 Route 46, Waterview Plaza, Suite 310, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, NOKIA and SOUND VIEW have entered into a PATENT TRANSFER AGREEMENT for the Assigned Patents effective April 1, 2019, ("PT Agreement") wherein NOKIA has agreed to sell and SOUND VIEW has agreed to purchase the Assigned Patents;

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the PT Agreement;

WHEREAS, this assignment ("Assignment") is made by NOKIA subject to and contingent upon SOUND VIEW concurrently providing to NOKIA a Grant-Back License under the Grant-Back Licensed Patents and upon SOUND VIEW and its Affiliates making certain covenants in accordance with the PT Agreement; and

"Assigned Patents" means: (i) United States patent # US7627871, issued on 01-Dec-2009, entitled "Instructing management support software of a first software component to set up a communication channel between the first software component and a second software component"; and (ii) United States patent # US7509630, issued on 24-Mar-2009, entitled "Software component initialization in an ordered sequence".

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration to NOKIA ("Assignor") in hand paid, the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, NOKIA has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said SOUND VIEW ("Assignee"), subject to all Encumbrances (where, for clarity, such Encumbrances shall run with the Assigned Patents), its entire right, title, and interest in and to all of the Assigned Patents, said entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Patents including all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof (to the extent such damages are not already paid, awarded or contractually owed to NOKIA, its Affiliates or any predecessor of NOKIA or NOKIA's Affiliates), but in all cases excluding any license fees, royalties or other amounts due under agreements existing as of the Effective Date, for said SOUND VIEW's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of the Assigned Patents. For clarity, the foregoing assignment does not include (i) any trademarks, trade dress, trade names, or other indicia of origin; (ii) except for inventions of the Assigned Patents, any inventions or discoveries, whether patentable or not, and registrations, invention

Page 19 of 44

ALCATEL LUCENT / NOKIA / SOUND VIEW Proprietary EXECUTION COPY

disclosures, patents and applications therefore; (iii) any trade secrets, confidential information or know-how; (iv) any works of authorship, whether copyrightable or not; and (v) any other intellectual property or proprietary rights of NOKIA, its Affiliates or any predecessor of NOKIA or NOKIA's Affiliates.

NOKIA, for itself, and its heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby further covenants to and with SOUND VIEW, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to fully cooperate therewith in perfecting this assignment in the United States and in any and all foreign jurisdictions, said cooperation extending to the Assigned Patents, and including the execution of additional assignments or other formal documents as may be required in connection therewith, but in all such cases shall be at the expense of SOUND VIEW.

[remainder of this page left blank intentionally]

ALCATEL LUCENT / NOKIA / SOUND VIEW Proprietary EXECUTION COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment of the Assigned Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the respective dates entered below and such Assignment shall be effective upon April 1, 2019.

ASSIGNOR		
NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION		
Lucia Reppoports		
	Signature	
Irena Rappaport		J
Printed Name	Printed Name	<u></u>
Senior Legal Counsel, IP Legal		
Title	Title	
29-Mar-2019		
Date	Date	-
ACCICATE		
ASSIGNEE SOUND VIEW INNOVATIONS, LLC		
1 0 2 21.		
Signature		
Gerard A. deBlasi		
Printed Name		
President and Chief Executive Officer		
Title		
March 29, 2019		
Date		

ALCATEL LUCENT / NOKIA / SOUND VIEW Proprietary EXECUTION COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment of the Assigned Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the respective dates entered below and such Assignment shall be effective upon April 1, 2019.

ASSIGNOR NOKIA OF AMERICA CORPORATION	
Just Capping	Benjam Rulia
Signature	Signature O
Trens Rappapart Printed Name	Beajamin Rubin Printed Name
	ε» ο
Senior Legal Coursel, IP Legal Tille	Senjor Legal Coursel/IP Legal
29- Mar - 2019	29-Mar-2019
Date	Date
ASSIGNEE SOUND VIEW INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Signature	
Gerard A. deBlasi Printed Name	
President and Chief Executive Officer Title	
Data	

Page 21 of 44

PATENT REEL: 048795 FRAME: 0387